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                                    Mr. Al Elebash, Secretary 

Mr. Roger Molitor 
Mr. Al Voss 

Mr. Mark Grainger 
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355 Golden Knights Blvd.  Titusville, Florida 32780 
321.267.8780  fax: 321.383.4284  mpowell@flairport.com 

 
AGENDA 

  REGULAR MEETING   
JULY 15, 2021 AT 8:30 A.M. 

 
* NOTE TO ALL PUBLIC ATTENDEES: 

The public may speak on any item on the agenda.  Should someone wish to 
address the Airport Authority Board on a specific item, there will be 
request cards located on the wall adjacent to the public seating area.  
Be advised that these cards must be completed and presented to the 
Executive Secretary prior to the item being heard.  Your comments will 
be addressed prior to the Board’s discussion and you will have 5 
minutes to address the Board.  Thank you for your attention. 

 
Salute to Flag - Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

I.  CALL TO ORDER. 
 

II.  ROLL CALL. 
 
III.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA, AS PRESENTED 
 
IV.  APPEARANCES:    None 

 
V.  PRESENTATIONS:  None 

 
VI. CONSENT AGENDA:   

  
(These items are considered routine and will be acted upon by the 
Authority in one motion. If an Airport Authority Board Member 
requests discussion on an item, it will be considered separately.) 
 

a. Approval of the Titusville – Cocoa Airport Authority Minutes:  
 
1. May 20th, 2021 – Regular Board Meeting 
2. June 3rd, 2021 – Special Board Meeting 
3. June 17th, 2021 – Regular Board Meeting  

 
b. Approval of FDOT Grant Resolutions for Signature Authority  

 
c. Approval of Invoices for Projects 

i. Michael Baker invoice 1110643 03/16/2021 $80,987.03 
ii. Michael Baker invoice 1110643 04/10/2021 $47,039.17 
iii. Michael Baker invoice 1116416 05/18/2021 $19,900.90 
iv. Michael Baker invoice 1118340 06/07/2021 $52,094.08 
v. Michael Baker invoice 1118343 06/07/2021 $8,220.00 
vi. Nautilus Earth Management invoice 3 06/02/2021 $54,869.33 

 
 
 
 

 



NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED AUTHORITY MEETING IS TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED FOR  
AUGUST 19, 2021 AT 4:00PM 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS CAN BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING 267-8780. 

VII. OLD BUSINESS: 
   
a. Investigative Findings of TCAA Counsel – Complaint Submitted 

by TCAA Fire Chief Terry Wooldridge 
b. Discussion of the Proposed 2021/2022 Fiscal Year Budget 

 
 

VIII. NEW BUSINESS:  
 

a. Discussion and Approval of Request For Proposals to Conduct 
Airport Property Appraisals 

b. Discussion and Approval of the Purchase of a Vehicle for the 
Director of Airports 

c. Discussion and Approval of a Ground Lease at Space Coast 
Regional Airport for Dick Holdings LLC. 

 
 

XI. INFORMATION SECTION: 
 

a. Interim Airport Director Report: 
• Project Updates 
• Space Coast Regional Airport/Spaceport Name 

 
Action Items: 

• None 
 

Discussion Items: 
• None 

 
b. Attorney Report 

• Pending 
 

c. Check Register & Budget to Actual  
 
 

X. AUTHORITY MEMBERS REPORT 
 

XI. PUBLIC AND TENANTS REPORT 
 

XII. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 _____________________________  _____________________________ 
   Mr. Justin Hopman, ACE    Mr. John Craig 
  Interim Executive Director        Chairman 
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TITUSVILLE – COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
 

The Regular Meeting of the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority was held on May 
20, 2021 at 8:30 a.m. at the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority Office at 355 
Golden Knights Boulevard, Titusville, FL and Via Video Conference. The 
following members were present: Mr. John Craig, Chairman; Mr. Donn Mount, 
Vice Chairman/Treasurer; Mr. Al Elebash, Secretary; Mr. Jerry Sansom, via 
videoconference; Mr. Roger Molitor; Mr. Al Voss; Mr. Mark Grainger; Mr. Justin 
Hopman, Interim Executive Director; Mr. Adam Bird, Attorney.  

Call to Order 
  

Mr. Craig called the meeting to order and determined that a quorum was present.  
 

Approval of the Agenda 
 

Mr. Craig asked if there were any proposed changes to the Agenda. Seeing none, 
Mr. Craig called for a motion to approve the Agenda as presented.  Mr. Voss made 
the motion.  Mr. Grainger seconded. Mr. Craig called the question. There were no 
objections. Motion passed. 
 

Appearances – None  
 
Presentations – Steve Borowski, Director of Aviation for Brevard County/Manager of 
Valkaria Airport and Lisa Waters, Florida Airports Council President and CEO – 
Discussion and Presentation of Applicants for TCAA Director of Airports Position 
 
 Mr. Borowski briefly went through the resumes and experiences of the five 
 candidates selected for the short list. Discussion continued. 
 
Consent Agenda 
 
 Item A – Approval of the Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority Minutes: 

 
1. March 18, 2021 – Regular Meeting  
2. March 25, 2021 – Special Meeting  
3. April 05, 2021 – Special Meeting ‘Workshop’ 
4. April 15, 2021 – Regular Meeting  

 
 Mr. Craig called for a motion to approve the Consent Agenda as amended. Mr. 
 Grainger made the motion. Mr. Voss seconded. Mr. Craig called the question. All 
 voted aye. Motion passed.  
 

Old Business  
 
Item A - Investigative Findings of TCAA Counsel – Complaint Submitted by 
TCAA Fire Chief Terry Wooldridge 
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Mr. Hopman stated that there had been no updates from the State Board of Ethics. 
Mr. Bird stated that Mr. Hopman had contacted them and was waiting for a return 
call. Mr. Elebash made a motion to postpone the item. Mr. Grainger seconded. Mr. 
Craig called the question. There were no objections. Motion passed.  
 
Item B – Discussion and Consideration of an Extension and Change to the 
Exclusive Leasing Agreement with Lightle, Beckner & Robison, Inc.  
 
Mr. Hopman gave an overview of the item, stating that he had met with Mr. 
Elebash and they had looked at different options.  Mr. Hopman suggested maybe 
waiting for the new director to make decision. The Board concurred. Mr. Craig 
asked Mr. Hopman to convey that information to Lightle, Beckner & Robison.  
 
New Business 
 
Item A – Discussion and Consideration of the Amendment of the Space Coast 
Executive Jet Center Lease 
 
Mr. Hopman gave an overview of the item, stating that Space Coast Executive Jet 
Center had been using the ramp temporarily, but wanted to lease it permanently, 
which would be about $411 extra per month.  
 
Mr. Elebash made a motion to approve the amendment. Mr. Voss seconded. 
Discussion continued.  
 
Mr. Craig called the question. All voted aye. Motion passed.  
 
Item B – Discussion and Consideration of the Lease of Office Space at Space 
Coast Regional Airport to Integra Jet, LLC 
 
Mr. Hopman gave an overview of the item, stating that a company called Integra 
Jet, LLC was interested in renting two offices in Suite 3 of the Administrative 
Building at Space Coast Regional Airport. Mr. Hopman stated that the monthly 
amount would be $630.  
 
Mr. Elebash made a motion to approve the lease. Mr. Voss seconded. Discussion 
continued.  
 
Mr. Craig called the question.  All voted aye. Motion passed.  
 
Item C – Discussion and Consideration of an Agreement with Peak Harvest 
Services at Space Coast Regional Airport  
 
Mr. Hopman gave a brief overview of the item, stating that a company called Peak 
Harvest was requesting an agreement to harvest palmetto berries from property at 
Space Coast Regional Airport that was previously an orange grove. Mr. Hopman 
explained that the company would pay the Airport Authority 20% of what they 
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received from the harvest.  Mr. Hopman stated that the company was licensed and 
insured. Discussion continued.  
 
Mr. Voss made a motion to approve the agreement. Mr. Grainger seconded. Mr. 
Craig called the question. All voted aye. Motion passed.  
 
Item D – Discussion and Consideration of Changes to TCAA Policy Section 
110.00 Purchasing Procurement 
 
Mr. Hopman gave an overview of the item, stating that the current policy relating 
to procurement required that Staff pull purchase orders for each item, including 
monthly bills, which was very time consuming.  Mr. Hopman stated that Staff had 
consulted with several entities on the matter and felt that Staff could be more 
productive if the policy was amended to include eliminating purchase orders for 
monthly recurring bills, along with some other small changes.  
 
Mr. Craig asked if there needed to be public comment. Mr. Bird stated that it 
wasn’t necessary because in the present context it complied with Florida Statute 
287.017.  
 
Mr. Elebash made a motion to approve the amendment to the policy. Mr. Voss 
seconded. Mr. Craig called the question. All voted aye. Motion passed.  
 
Item E – Discussion and Consideration of the Replacement of the Air 
Conditioning Unit at U.S. Aviation Training Solutions Building 
 
Mr. Hopman gave an overview of the item, stating that the AC system at the 
USATS building at Space Coast Regional Airport was no longer repairable. Mr. 
Hopman stated that Staff had gotten three quotes and had gone with the bid of 
$27,360.  Discussion continued.  
 
Mr. Voss made a motion to approve the repairs. Mr. Grainger seconded. Discussion 
continued.  
 
Mr. Craig called the question. All voted aye. Motion passed.  
 
Item F – Consideration of Recent Invoiced Costs by Michael Baker 
International and Contractors Regarding Current Projects 
 
Mr. Hopman presented the following invoices to the Board for approval:  
 
Invoice No. 12-1116184 in the amount of $29, 513 from Michael Baker 
International, which was for the North Area Security and Infrastructure Project at 
Merritt Island Airport.  
 
Invoice No. 1112646 in the amount of $10,500 from Michael Baker International, 
which was for the Corporate Hangar Project at Merritt Island Airport.  
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Pay Request No. 5 in the amount of $4,082.54 and Pay Request No. 6 in the 
amount of $4,500, both from Michael Baker International, and Pay Request No. 1 
in the amount of $33,468.99 and Pay Request No. 2 in the amount of $84,594.45, 
both from Nautilus Earth Management, which were for the Hangar 52 Demolition 
Project at Space Coast Regional Airport.  
 
Mr. Voss made a motion to approve the invoices. Mr. Grainger seconded. Mr. 
Craig called the question. All voted aye. Motion passed.  
 
Item G – Discussion and Consideration of the Proposed 2021-2022 Fiscal Year 
Budget 
 
Mr. Hopman gave an overview of the preliminary budget.  Mr. Craig stated that the 
item didn’t require a vote at this time. Discussion continued.  
 
Ms. Dawn Hannon gave an overview of the Airport Authority’s financial status. 
Discussion continued.  
 

Information Section 
 
 Interim Director Report  
 
 Mr. Hopman reported that the Airport Authority was going to host the CFASSP 
 meeting at the Valiant Air Command Museum on June 17.   
 
 Mr. Hopman briefly gave updates on the projects, and then turned the floor over to 
 Mr. Aaron McDaniel from Michael Baker International to talk about the North 
 American Security and Infrastructure Project at Merritt Island Airport. Mr. 
 McDaniel gave an overview of the progress of the project and discussed permitting 
 issues that had caused delays. Discussion continued.  
 
 Mr. McDaniel discussed the proposed road project at Space Coast Regional 
 Airport, and gave a presentation showing the opportunities it would open up at the 
 airport. Discussion continued. 
 
 Mr. Hopman stated that Staff had discussed getting more involved with social 
 media platforms and doing some re-branding of the Airport Authority in general. 
 Mr. Hopman stated that the current website domain names were flairport.com and 
 ticoairportauthority.com, but Staff had recently reserved the domain name 
 flyspacecoast.org for future re-branding. Discussion continued. 
 
 Mr. Hopman discussed the Part 13 complaint with Mr. DeGrosa at Merritt Island 
 Airport. Discussion continued. 
 
 Mr. Hopman stated that he was having a hard time hiring Facilities Staff, and was 
 looking to increase the starting salary for Facilities positions.  The Board agreed 
 that there should be a salary increase.  Mr. Sansom stated that he felt the board 
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 should  formally approve the increase to show support for Mr. Hopman’s proposal.  
 Discussion continued.  
 
 Mr. Grainger made a voluntary motion to support wage increases as presented in 
 the Interim Director Report. Mr. Voss seconded. Mr. Craig called the question. 
 There were no objections. Motion passed.  
 
 Mr. Hopman reported that he and Mr. Mount had toured Arthur Dunn Airpark 
 and Airport Authority owned properties in the vicinity, stating that all of the houses 
 owned by the Airport Authority were run down. Mr. Mount stated that if the 
 Airport Authority received information that would allow the ability to sell the 
 houses, he believed the market would snap them up and the capital could be used 
 for FDOT projects. Discussion continued.  
 
 Mr. Hopman concluded his report. 
 
 Attorney Report  
 
 Mr. Bird reported that he was going to use the Greater Orlando Aviation 
 Authority’s whistleblower policy as a model to finish the Airport Authority’s 
 policy, because he felt it had good bones and would be a great place to start.  
 
 Mr. Bird stated that he received Notice of Trial for the Welsh Construction case, 
 but no date had been set yet.  
 
 Mr. Bird concluded his report.  
 
 Check Register 
 
 Mr. Hopman stated that only the Check Register had been provided.  
 
 Project Reports – Provided 
  
 Public & Tenants Report 
 
 Mr. Craig opened the floor to the public. Mr. Don White presented a chart showing 
 the statistics on the latest Young Eagles event and stated that the next Young 
 Eagles event would be on October 23rd.  Mr. White asked what the hangar rent 
 increase was going to be at the start of the fiscal year. Ms. Dawn Hannon stated 
 that it was .4% CPI.  
 
 Authority Members Report   
 
 Mr. Craig opened the discussion to the timeline and the process of the Executive 

Director search. Mr. Bird reminded the board that all interviews were subject to the 
Sunshine Law. Discussion continued.  
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 The Board came to the decision to have a special meeting on June 3rd at 8:00 a.m. 
to interview the five selected candidates. The interviews would be scheduled 45 
minutes apart.  Mr. Craig asked the board members to come up with questions to 
ask the candidates.  

 
 Adjournment 
 
 Mr. Craig adjourned the meeting at 11:02 a.m. 
 

 
 
____________________________ 
JOHN CRAIG, CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
AL ELEBASH, SECRETARY 
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TITUSVILLE – COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
 

A Special Meeting of the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority was held on June 3, 
2021 at 8:00 a.m. at the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority Office at 355 Golden 
Knights Boulevard, Titusville, FL and Via Video Conference. The following 
members were present: Mr. John Craig, Chairman; Mr. Donn Mount, Vice 
Chairman/Treasurer; Mr. Al Elebash, Secretary; Mr. Jerry Sansom; Mr. Roger 
Molitor; Mr. Al Voss; Mr. Mark Grainger; Mr. Justin Hopman, Interim Executive 
Director.   
 

Call to Order 
  

Mr. Craig called the meeting to order and determined that a quorum was present.  
 

Approval of the Agenda 
 

Mr. Craig asked if there were any proposed changes to the Agenda. Seeing none, 
Mr. Craig called for a motion to approve the Agenda as presented.  Mr. Molitor 
made the motion.  Mr. Voss seconded. Mr. Craig called the question. There were 
no objections. Motion passed. 
 
New Business 
 
Item A – Director of Airports Candidate Interviews  
 
Mr. Craig gave an overview of the item, stating that each candidate would be given 
45 minute interviews with a 5 minute introduction. Mr. Craig stated that Mr. Steve 
Borowski had provided the questions, and then briefly went through the process.  
 
Mr. Elebash entered the meeting at 8:15 a.m. and Mr. Craig did a brief recap for 
him. Mr. Craig announced that one of the five candidates had withdrawn from the 
process, so there would only be four interviews. Discussion continued.  
 
The Board interviewed the following candidates: 
 
1. Mr. Nathan Coil 

 
2. Mr. Roy Sieger 
 
3. Mr. Kevin Daugherty  
 
4. Mr. Terry Wooldridge  
 

 Following the interviews, the board discussed the candidates. Each board member 
 provided their top two candidates as follows:  
 
 Mr. Craig: Daugherty and Coil  
 Mr. Elebash: Daugherty and Coil 
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 Mr. Voss: Daugherty and Coil  
 Mr. Molitor: Daugherty and Coil 
 Mr. Mount: Sieger and Daugherty  
 Mr. Sansom: Sieger and Daugherty 
 Mr. Grainger: Sieger and Daugherty 
 
 Discussion continued. 
 
 Mr. Mount made a motion to nominate Mr. Roy Sieger as the Director of Airports. 
 Mr. Sansom seconded.  Discussion continued.  
 
 Mr. Craig called for a vote. Mr. Mount, Mr. Sansom and Mr. Grainger voted aye.   
 Mr. Craig, Mr. Elebash, Mr. Voss and Mr. Molitor voted nay. Motion failed.  
 
 Mr. Elebash made a motion to nominate Mr. Kevin Daugherty as the Director of 
 Airports. Mr. Molitor seconded. Discussion continued. 
 
 Mr. Craig called for a vote. All voted aye. Motion passed. Mr. Daugherty was 
 selected Director of Airports for the Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority.  
 
 Mr. Craig asked how the board would like to proceed in offering Mr. Daugherty the 
 position. The board concurred that they should bring him back in to the board 
 room and offer him the position.  
 

Mr. Daugherty entered the board room. Mr. Craig offered Mr. Daugherty the 
position. Mr. Daugherty accepted. Mr. Craig told Mr. Daugherty that the next step 
was that the Mr. Bird would be in touch with him to work out the details of the 
contract.  Mr. Craig explained to Mr. Daugherty that his contract would be the 
Airport Authority Board. Mr. Daugherty also explained that Airport Authority staff 
would be Mr. Daugherty’s staff and not County employees. Mr. Daugherty thanked 
the board and stated that he was looking forward to working with them. 
 

 
 Adjournment 
 
 Mr. Craig adjourned the meeting at 1:03 p.m. 
 

 
 
____________________________ 
JOHN CRAIG, CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
AL ELEBASH, SECRETARY 
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TITUSVILLE – COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
 

The Regular Meeting of the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority was held on June 
17, 2021 at 8:30 a.m. at the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority Office at 355 
Golden Knights Boulevard, Titusville, FL and Via Video Conference. The 
following members were present: Mr. John Craig, Chairman, via video conference; 
Mr. Donn Mount, Vice Chairman/Treasurer; Mr. Al Elebash, Secretary; Mr. Jerry 
Sansom; Mr. Roger Molitor; Mr. Al Voss; Mr. Mark Grainger; Mr. Justin Hopman, 
Interim Executive Director; Mr. Adam Bird, Attorney. Mr. Al Elebash was absent.  
 

Call to Order 
  

Mr. Mount called the meeting to order and determined that a quorum was present.  
 

Approval of the Agenda 
 

Mr. Mount asked if there were any proposed changes to the Agenda. Seeing none, 
Mr. Mount called for a motion to approve the Agenda as presented.  Mr. Sansom 
made the motion.  Mr. Voss seconded. Mr. Mount called the question. All voted 
aye. Motion passed. 
 

Appearances – None  
 
Presentations – None 
 
Consent Agenda – None 
 
 Old Business  

 
Item A - Investigative Findings of TCAA Counsel – Complaint Submitted by 
TCAA Fire Chief Terry Wooldridge 
 
Mr. Bird stated that Chief Wooldridge had reached out to the Board of Ethics.  
Chief Wooldridge stated that the investigator had reached out to him and they 
would be coming to the Airport Authority to do the investigation at a future date.   
 
Item B – Discussion of the Proposed 2021-2022 Fiscal Year Budget 
 
Mr. Hopman stated that not much had changed, but there were a few small 
adjustments. Discussion continued.  
 
New Business 
 
Item A – Discussion and Approval of Director of Airports Contract  
 
Mr. Mount turned the floor over to Mr. Bird for discussion of the contract. Mr. Bird 
stated that in the proposed contract the Airport Authority had offered an annual 
salary of $135,000 to the selected candidate, Mr. Kevin Daugherty. Mr. Bird stated 
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that Mr. Daugherty in turn had asked for $150,000. Mr. Bird stated that in addition, 
Mr. Daugherty had asked to soften the start time for relocation, adding that he felt it 
was not an unreasonable ask.  Mr. Daugherty stated that he couldn’t wait to get 
started, but wanted to be able to give four weeks’ notice at his current job. Mr. 
Daugherty also stated that the housing market was tough and he currently looking, 
but did not really want to commute. 
 
Mr. Molitor made a motion to approve the contract with the $150,000 annual salary 
that Mr. Daugherty had asked for. Mr. Voss seconded. Discussion continued.  
 
Mr. Mount recognized members of the public who wanted to comment. Mr. Kevin 
Panik stated that he liked the transparency in the salary discussions and that he felt 
the salary range was good, but there should be some more negotiation. Mr. Don 
White stated that he recommended $135,000 to start, with the board having the 
ability to provide bonuses based on performance. Discussion continued.  
 
Mr. Craig stated that in regards to the salary, they used a number right in the 
middle of the range to try and get discussion from the board and what they felt. Mr. 
Craig stated that Mr. Bird did not get a lot of feedback on the number.  Mr. Craig 
stated that he felt $135,000 was fine, but he didn’t see a problem going all the way 
to the top of the salary range because the board had the ability to decide what the 
raises and merit pay would be. Mr. Craig stated that he felt that $150,000 was at the 
high end of the window, and from an optics standpoint it was probably not ideal to 
start at that, but he felt it was important to look at why that window was set before 
it was determined where in that window to go. Mr. Craig stated that he was 
comfortable with going to the top of the window, but he was also comfortable with 
splitting the difference at $142,500 and then moving it up based on the first six 
months or whatever the board wanted to do along the way. Mr. Craig also noted 
that they did add a $5,000 relocation one-time payment. Mr. Craig stated that he 
asked Mr. Bird how that number was derived, and Mr. Bird that he had consulted 
with a variety of sources around the state. Discussion continued. 
 
Mr. Mount stated that there was a motion on the table, and asked Mr. Molitor if he 
wanted to amend it. Mr. Molitor amended the motion to offer Mr. Daugherty an 
annual salary of $142,500 with the caveat that the board would come up with 
benchmarks for bonuses. Mr. Voss seconded.  Discussion continued.  
 
Mr. Mount asked Mr. Daugherty if the motion was passed, would he accept the 
$142,500. Mr. Daugherty stated that he would. Mr. Mount called the question. All 
voted aye. Motion passed.  
 

Information Section 
 
 Interim Director Report  
 
 Mr. Hopman reported that the CFASSP meeting was being held that day at the 
 Valiant Air Command Museum.  
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 Mr. Hopman reported that someone had signed a Letter of Intent to lease Building 
 61 at Space Coast Regional Airport, but they backed out of it over the weekend. 
 Mr. Hopman stated that Staff was in the process of improving the building and 
 cleaning it up, and with the current market, he felt it wouldn’t be a problem getting 
 it leased. Discussion continued.  
 
 Mr. Hopman gave updates on current projects. Discussion continued.  
 
 Mr. Hopman stated that he was in the process of finding a vehicle for Mr. 
 Daugherty, but currently it was extremely difficult, due to the market.  Mr. Hopman 
 explained that the Airport Authority had to buy vehicles through state bid and 
 explained the process to the board. Mr. Hopman stated that  the dealers buy a bunch 
 of vehicles in advance, but they go very quickly, so you need to have a P.O. 
 ready to go if something came up. Mr. Hopman stated that ordering a vehicle 
 could take until the end of 2022. The board discussed the possibility of leasing a 
 vehicle for Mr. Daugherty.  
 
 Mr. Hopman discussed t-hangar maintenance. Discussion continued.  
 
 Mr. Hopman concluded his report. 
 
 Attorney Report  
 
 Mr. Bird reported that he and Mr. Hopman were still working on finding the grant 
 documents that were in place when the Airport Authority acquired the residential 
 properties at Arthur Dunn Airpark, stating that they needed to know what they were 
 allowed to do with them. Mr. Bird stated that once they figured out what they could 
 do, they would have a plan and recommendations.  
 
 Mr. Bird stated that the board should have received documents from Mr. Hopman 
 regarding the formal complaint on the 275 Manor Drive issue at Merritt Island 
 Airport. Mr. Bird stated that there wasn’t a lot of new information.  
 
 Mr. Bird concluded his report.  
 
 Check Register – Provided  
 
 Project Reports – Provided 
  
 Authority Members Report   
 
 Mr. Molitor stated that he appreciated everything Mr. Hopman had done for the 

Board as the Interim Director, and would like to see him become the Assistant 
Director.  

 
 Mr. Craig stated that there needed to be a motion and a second to postpone Old 

Business – Item A, Complaint Investigation. Mr. Craig also asked Mr. Hopman to 
revise the salaries on the budget to reflect today’s discussions.  Mr. Craig stated 
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that when Mr. Hopman was named Interim Director, the board adjusted his salary 
up, but he was sure that Mr. Daugherty would come in and do a complete 
evaluation of staffing and continuity structure, so the board needed to make sure to 
re-set Mr. Hopman’s salary to what it was before until Mr. Daugherty figured out 
the compensation structure for the entire organization. Mr. Bird stated that by the 
function of Mr. Daugherty starting, it would re-set Mr. Hopman’s salary, and thus 
would give Mr. Daugherty the authority to decide how to move forward.  
Discussion continued.  

 
 Mr. Mount called for a motion to postpone the Chief Wooldridge Complaint item 

until the next meeting. Mr. Molitor made the motion. Mr. Grainger seconded. Mr. 
Mount called the question. All voted aye. Motion passed.  

 
 Public & Tenants Report 
 
 Mr. Don White stated that the EAA was going to add a new Youth Activity and it 

was going to be the second and third weekend of July, and it was going to be a 
Camp for Kids. Mr. White gave an overview of the program.  

 
 Mr. Bill Weiler from the Civil Air Patrol, stated that the CAP had a wonderful 

training session for their mobile communication unit trailer at the airport on 
Saturday, and it was very well received. Mr. Weiler stated that the CAP had moved 
their aircraft from Merritt Island to Space Coast Regional Airport because there 
were safety incidences that had taken place, and the Air Force stated that until 
things improved, they would not be able to fly cadets in and out of that airport. Mr. 
Weiler stated the CAP was now flying training flights before every manned launch. 
Mr. Weiler discussed how that would work, and also discussed flying pre-storm 
reconnaissance. Discussion continued.   

   
 Adjournment 
 
 Mr. Craig adjourned the meeting at 9:44 a.m. 
 

 
 
____________________________ 
JOHN CRAIG, CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
AL ELEBASH, SECRETARY 



MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
515 North Flagler Drive

Suite 303
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

561-812-6400

MARCH 16, 2021

TITUSVILLE-COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY
355 GOLDEN KNIGHTS INVOICE NO. 1110643
TITUSVILLE, FL 32780 BAKER PROJECT NO. 179882

REQUEST NO. 5
FDOT PROJECT NO.            FM 447533-1-94-01

RE: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION OF RUNWAY
9-27 REHABILITATION AT SPACE COAST REGIONAL AIRPORT

FOR FEES BILLED THROUGH  JANUARY 1, 2021 - FEBRUARY 28, 2021

CONTRACT VALUE $342,922.00

DESIGN SERVICES INVOICED INVOICED
THIS PERIOD TO DATE

PART 1 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT
77.26% COMPLETE OF $46,456.00 $143.93 $35,891.38

PART 2 - INVESTIGATION
100.00% COMPLETE OF $14,252.00 $0.00 $14,252.00

PART 3 - RUNWAY LENGTH JUSTIFICATION & CONCEPT DEV.
100.00% COMPLETE OF $26,420.00 $1,394.76 $26,420.00

PART 4 - 60% DESIGN
100.00% COMPLETE OF $86,052.00 $56,227.74 $86,052.00

PART 5 - 90% DESIGN
39.00% COMPLETE OF $59,540.00 $23,220.60 $23,220.60

PART 6 - FINAL DESIGN
0.00% COMPLETE OF $39,434.00 $0.00 $0.00

(SUBCONSULTANTS)
0.00% GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION (CAL-TECH) $17,022.00 $0.00 $0.00

95.00% GPR SPOTLIGHT $10,000.00 $0.00 $9,500.00

86.27% TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY $28,000.00 $0.00 $24,155.14

BIDDING PHASE SERVICES
PART 6 - FINAL DESIGN

0.00% COMPLETE OF $15,746.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL EARNINGS $80,987.03 $219,491.12

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $80,987.03

Electronic Remittance
CITIZENS BANK

ABA:  036-076-150
Account No.:  6101710975

SWIFT:  CTZIUS33

Check Payment Remit to:
PO BOX 536408

PITTSBURGH, PA 15253-5906



MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
515 North Flagler Drive

Suite 303

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

561-812-6400

APRIL 10, 2021

TITUSVILLE-COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

355 GOLDEN KNIGHTS INVOICE NO. 1112648

TITUSVILLE, FL 32780 BAKER PROJECT NO. 179882

REQUEST NO. 6

FDOT PROJECT NO.            FM 447533-1-94-01

RE: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION OF RUNWAY

9-27 REHABILITATION AT SPACE COAST REGIONAL AIRPORT

FOR FEES BILLED THROUGH  MARCH 1, 2021 - MARCH 31, 2021

CONTRACT VALUE $342,922.00

DESIGN SERVICES INVOICED INVOICED

THIS PERIOD TO DATE

PART 1 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT

77.80% COMPLETE OF $46,456.00 $250.57 $36,141.95

PART 2 - INVESTIGATION

100.00% COMPLETE OF $14,252.00 $0.00 $14,252.00

PART 3 - RUNWAY LENGTH JUSTIFICATION & CONCEPT DEV.

100.00% COMPLETE OF $26,420.00 $0.00 $26,420.00

PART 4 - 60% DESIGN

100.00% COMPLETE OF $86,052.00 $0.00 $86,052.00

PART 5 - 90% DESIGN

71.79% COMPLETE OF $59,540.00 $19,525.00 $42,745.60

PART 6 - FINAL DESIGN

40.00% COMPLETE OF $39,434.00 $15,773.60 $15,773.60

(SUBCONSULTANTS)

67.50% GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION (CAL-TECH) $17,022.00 $11,490.00 $11,490.00

95.00% GPR SPOTLIGHT $10,000.00 $0.00 $9,500.00

86.27% TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY $28,000.00 $0.00 $24,155.14

BIDDING PHASE SERVICES

PART 6 - FINAL DESIGN

0.00% COMPLETE OF $15,746.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL EARNINGS $47,039.17 $266,530.29

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $47,039.17
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 $               19,900.90 
3

FM 438461-1-94-01

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority'

Project Name: 

Project Number: 179595

Task Name
Contract

Value
Percent Complete

Current

Invoice

Previous

 Amount
Total to Date Remaining Balance

Task 1: Design and Bid Services 73,002.00$          45.19% 19,900.90$        13,087.65$      32,988.55$      40,013.45$                        

Task 2: Initial Permits 3,722.00$            83.23% -$                   3,097.64$        3,097.64$        624.36$                             

Task 3: Phase 5-Construction Admin. 31,270.00$          0.00% -$                   -$                 -$                 31,270.00$                        

Task 4: Sub: Geotech Investigation (Cal-Tech) 3,000.00$            0.00% -$                   -$                 -$                 3,000.00$                          

Task 4: Sub: Honeycutt and Associates 2,000.00$            0.00% -$                   -$                 -$                 2,000.00$                          

Totals 112,994.00$        31.94% 19,900.90$        16,185.29$      36,086.19$      76,907.81$                        

Check:

Michael Baker International, Inc.

515 North Flagler Drive

Suite 303 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

561-812-6400

Billing  803-231-1014

Invoice Date:
Invoice No:

Invoice Amount:
Request No:

FDOT Project No:

Citizens Bank

355 Golden Knights Boulevard

Titusville, FL  32780

Invoice for Professional Services April 1, 2021 through  April 30, 2021

Agreement Number: TICO-GEC 2018
Design and CA Corporate Hangar at Merritt Island Airport

Payment Options: Include invoice number on all remittances

EFT/ACH (Preferred Method):
Michael Baker International

Pittsburgh, PA 15253-5906

Project Inquiries: Neff, John Ford - John.Neff@mbakerintl.com

Invoice Inquiries: McGregor, Nancy - Nancy.McGregor@mbakerintl.com

Account No.: 6101710975

ABA: 036-076-150

SWIFT: CTZIUS33

Payment Inquiries: AR@mbakerintl.com

Michael Baker International

P.O. Box 536408
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FM 447533-1-94-01

Task Name
Contract

Value
Percent 

Complete
Current
Invoice

Previous
Amount

Total to Date Remaining Balance

Design Services                        
Part 1 - Project Management

46,456.00$       77.86% 30.59$                  36,141.95$       36,172.54$         10,283.46$                         

Part 2 - Investigation 14,252.00$       100.00% -$                      14,252.00$       14,252.00$         -$                                    

Part 3 - Runway Length 
Justification & Concept Dev.

26,420.00$       100.00% -$                      26,420.00$       26,420.00$         -$                                    

Part 4 - 60% Design 86,052.00$       100.00% -$                      86,052.00$       86,052.00$         -$                                    

Part 5 - 90% Design 59,540.00$       100.00% 16,794.40$           42,745.60$       59,540.00$         -$                                    

Part 6 - Final Design 39,434.00$       100.00% 23,660.40$           15,773.60$       39,434.00$         -$                                    

Subconsultant - Geo Tech 17,022.00$       100.00% 5,532.00$             11,490.00$       17,022.00$         -$                                    

Subconsultant - GPR Spotlight 10,000.00$       100.00% 500.00$                9,500.00$         10,000.00$         -$                                    

Subconsultant - Topo Survey 28,000.00$       100.00% 3,844.86$             24,155.14$       28,000.00$         -$                                    

Bidding Phase Services            
Part 6 Final Design

23,246.00$       7.45% 1,731.83$             -$                  1,731.83$           21,514.17$                         

Totals 350,422.00$     90.93% 52,094.08$           266,530.29$     318,624.37$       31,797.63$                         

#STOPTRAVERSE

Check:

Invoice No:

Michael Baker International, Inc.
515 North Flagler Drive

Suite 303 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Invoice Date:

Invoice Amount:
Request No.:

FDOT Project No.:

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority'
355 Golden Knights Boulevard
Titusville, FL  32780

Invoice for Professional Services through period ending'May 31, 2021

Agreement Number: TICO-GEC 2018
Project Name: SPCA R/W 9-27 Rehabilitation
Project Number: 179882

Payment Inquiries: AR@mbakerintl.com

Total Invoice Amount Due:    $                   52,094.08 

Payment Options: Include invoice number on all remittances

EFT/ACH (Preferred Method):
Michael Baker International
Citizens Bank
Account No.: 6101710975
ABA: 036-076-150
SWIFT: CTZIUS33

Michael Baker International
P.O. Box 536408
Pittsburgh, PA 15253-5906

Project Inquiries: Neff, John Ford - John.Neff@mbakerintl.com
Invoice Inquiries: McGregor, Nancy - Nancy.McGregor@mbakerintl.com
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Task Name
Contract

Value
Percent Complete

Current
Invoice

Previous
Amount

Total to Date Remaining Balance

Basic Services (Design)         
Phase 1-Initial Design Pkg (60%)

8,572.00$         100.00% -$                     8,572.00$         8,572.00$           -$                                    

Phase 2-Final Design Pkg (100%) 9,591.00$         100.00% -$                     9,591.00$         9,591.00$           -$                                    

Basic Services (Bidding)         
Phase 3-Bidding

3,390.00$         100.00% 754.56$                2,635.44$         3,390.00$           -$                                    

Phase 4-Special Services 2,233.55$         100.00% -$                     2,233.55$         2,233.55$           -$                                    

Subconsultant-Geo Tech 2,700.00$         100.00% -$                     2,700.00$         2,700.00$           -$                                    

Subconsultant-Topo Survey 11,600.00$       100.00% 1,900.00$             9,700.00$         11,600.00$         -$                                    

Subconsultant-Asbestos Survey 2,500.00$         100.00% 2,500.00$             -$                 2,500.00$           -$                                    

Phase 5-Project Management 2,585.00$         100.00% 118.19$                2,466.81$         2,585.00$           -$                                    

Phase 6-CA & Inspection 11,316.80$       74.62% 2,947.25$             5,497.10$         8,444.35$           2,872.45$                           

Phase 7-Stormwater Permitting 9,383.65$         100.00% -$                     9,383.65$         9,383.65$           -$                                    

Totals 63,872.00$       95.50% 8,220.00$             52,779.55$       60,999.55$         2,872.45$                           

#STOPTRAVERSE

Check:

Invoice Inquiries: McGregor, Nancy - Nancy.McGregor@mbakerintl.com

EFT/ACH (Preferred Method):
Michael Baker International
Citizens Bank
Account No.: 6101710975
ABA: 036-076-150
SWIFT: CTZIUS33
Payment Inquiries: AR@mbakerintl.com

Michael Baker International
P.O. Box 536408
Pittsburgh, PA 15253-5906

Project Inquiries: Neff, John Ford - John.Neff@mbakerintl.com

Titusville, FL  32780

Invoice for Professional Services through period ending'May 31, 2021

Agreement Number: TICO-GEC 2013
Project Name: Hangar 52 Demolition
Project Number: 169511

Total Invoice Amount Due:    $                    8,220.00 

Payment Options: Include invoice number on all remittances

355 Golden Knights Boulevard

Michael Baker International, Inc.
515 North Flagler Drive

Suite 303 
West Plam Beach, FL  33401

Invoice Date:
Invoice No:

Invoice Amount:
Request No.:

FDOT Project No.:

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority'







 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Members of the Airport Authority  
 
FROM:  Justin Hopman, ACE 
  Interim Executive Director 
 
DATE:  July 15, 2021 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION – OLD BUSINESS ITEM A 
 
Investigative Findings of TCAA Counsel – Complaint Submitted by TCAA 
Fire Chief Terry Wooldridge 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
As the Board is aware, on or about January 14, 2021, TCAA Fire Chief 
Terry Wooldridge emailed the Board with allegations concerning other 
employees of TCAA, including CEO Michael Powell. As a result of CEO 
Powell being included in the Complaint, the Board, through Chairman 
Sansom, directed TCAA General Counsel, Adam Bird, to investigate Chief 
Wooldridge’s allegations. Mr. Bird reviewed documentation supplied by 
Chief Wooldridge and TCAA staff, interviewed numerous witnesses and 
prepared a Legal Opinion Letter containing his investigative findings, 
applicable law and the options available to the Board in response to 
the Compliant (to be circulated no later than Tuesday, February 16 to 
the Board Members). 
 
ISSUES 
 
To be discussed by Mr. Bird. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
None identified at this time. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
None identified at this time. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Awaiting results of State of Florida Ethics Complaint to further 
discuss and provide a resolution at that time.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Member of:   American Association of Airport Executives 

Florida Airport’s Council 

 
TIX   SPACE COAST REGIONAL AIRPORT 
COI  MERRITT ISLAND AIRPORT 
X2I   ARTHUR DUNN AIRPARK 
  
355 Golden Knights Blvd.  Titusville, Florida 32780  321.267.8780  fax: 321.383.4284  email: admins@flairport.com 



 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Members of the Airport Authority  
 
FROM:  Justin Hopman, ACE 
  Interim Executive Director 
 
DATE:  JULY 15, 2021  
 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION – OLD BUSINESS ITEM B 
 
Discussion and Consideration of the Proposed 2021-2022 Fiscal Year 
Budget  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority annually submits a tentative 
fiscal year budget to Brevard County as part of the budget process.  
 
ISSUES 
 
The Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority operates on an Operations and 
Maintenance Budget (O & M) and is self-sustaining for daily operations. 
The Airport Authority receives no Ad Valorem taxes. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
The Airport Authority Board could approve or disapprove the proposed 
Budget as presented and request a modification. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The 2021-2022 Fiscal Year Budget is a total of $2,722,255.00 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
It is respectfully requested that the Airport Authority Board resolve 
to (1) approve the proposed 2021-2022 Fiscal Year Budget, which 
excludes any Ad Valorem taxes, for submittal to the County, and (2) 
authorize an Authority Officer or the CEO to execute the necessary 
documentation upon satisfactory review by legal counsel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Member of:   American Association of Airport Executives 

Florida Airports Council 

 
TIX   SPACE COAST REGIONAL AIRPORT 
COI  MERRITT ISLAND AIRPORT 
X2I   ARTHUR DUNN AIRPARK 
  
355 Golden Knights Blvd.  Titusville, Florida 32780  321.267.8780  fax: 321.383.4284  email: admins@flairport.com 













 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Members of the Airport Authority  
 
FROM:  Justin Hopman, ACE 

Interim Airport Director 
 
DATE:  JULY 15, 2021 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION – NEW BUSINESS ITEM A 
 
Discussion and Approval of the Proposals Submitted For the Appraisal of 
Property to Set Fair Market Value 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority advertised requests for 
proposals to conduct an appraisal of all Authority owned property. 
There were two proposals submitted. The lowest bid was Slack, Johnston, 
& Magenheimer. 
 
 
ISSUES 
 
None. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
The Board can choose to offer another alternative. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The proposal is $33,570. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
It is respectfully requested that the Airport Authority Board resolve 
to (1) Agree upon and approve an agreement with Slack, Johnston, & 
Magenheimer (2) authorize an Authority Officer or the Interim Airport 
Director to execute the necessary documentation upon satisfactory 
review by legal counsel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Member of:   American Association of Airport Executives 

Florida Airport’s Council 
 

 
TIX   SPACE COAST REGIONAL AIRPORT 
COI  MERRITT ISLAND AIRPORT 
X2I   ARTHUR DUNN AIRPARK 
  
355 Golden Knights Blvd.  Titusville, Florida 32780  321.267.8780  fax: 321.383.4284  email: admins@flairport.com 





























 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Members of the Airport Authority  
 
FROM:  Justin Hopman, ACE 

Interim Executive Director  
 
DATE:  JULY 15, 2021 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION – NEW BUSINESS ITEM B 
 
Discussion and Approval of a Vehicle for the Director of Airports  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The previous administration’s Director’s vehicle was converted to the 
Fire Chief’s vehicle as his was in poor condition and due for 
replacement. This left the new Director without a vehicle.  
 
ISSUES 
 
Currently, vehicles are difficult to acquire. Ordering off of the 
‘State Bid’ would delay the arrival of a vehicle until April or May of 
2022. Renting a vehicle is ~$1500 a month. The Authority was able to 
source a new, 2021 Chevrolet Suburban LS under a fleet bid available 
for delivery immediately. Two additional quotes from other dealers are 
also provided. The ‘fleet bid’ price is roughly $2500 more than the 
‘State Bid’.  
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
The Board could approve or disapprove of the purchase of a 2021 
Chevrolet Suburban for the Director of Airports. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The fiscal impact is $45,707.00 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
It is respectfully requested that the Airport Authority Board resolve 
to (1) approve the purchase of one 2021 Chevrolet Suburban, and (2) 
authorize an Authority Officer or the Interim Airport Director to 
execute the necessary documentation upon satisfactory review by legal 
counsel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Member of:   American Association of Airport Executives 

Florida Airport’s Council 

 
TIX   SPACE COAST REGIONAL AIRPORT 
COI  MERRITT ISLAND AIRPORT 
X2I   ARTHUR DUNN AIRPARK 
  
355 Golden Knights Blvd.  Titusville, Florida 32780  321.267.8780  fax: 321.383.4284  email: admins@flairport.com 



  Stingray CHEVROLET
 
2002 N. Frontage Rd Page(s) : 1/1
Plant City, FL  33563

VEHICLE  QUOTE
Attention: Justin Hopman  Date : 7/10/21

Agency: Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority  
Phone # :

Fax # : 321-383-4284 jhopman@flairport.com

 

Option Code Description MSRP

CC15906/LS 2021 Model Chevrolet Suburban Sport Utility Vehicle 54,336.00$         
   5.3L V8 eng.; 10-speed Auto Trans.; A/C; 
  remote engine start+ automatic emergency braking+  
  leather wrapped steering wheel+ power front  
  bucket seats w/ center console+ 10.2" multi-color  
 infotainment display+color-keyed carpeting w/  
  matching floor mats+ audio upgrade+ daytime  

   LED running lights+ forward collision alert+ 
  USB ports+ bluetooth+ power steering+ 
  tilt/telescopic steering wheel+ cruise control+
  4 wheel disc ABS+ Power windows & locks;
 

  
  
   

Options:
RD4 20" machined aluminum wheels INCLD
RIK Black nameplates INCLD
SFZ Black bowtie emblems INCLD
VTA Black exhaust tip INCLD
TTAG Temporar tag INCLD
DISCOUNT Dealer Fleet Discount from available inventory (8,629.00)$         
GBA  Black exterior color NC
H0U Jet Black interior NC
Warranty: Basic 3 Years/36,000 miles;  $0 deductible  

Drivetrain: 5 Years/100,000 miles; $0 deductible  
Corrosion: 3 Years/36,000 miles (Rust-Through 100,000 miles)
Roadside Assistance: 5 Years/100,000 miles

Discount Total: (8,629.00)$         
45,707.00$     

Comments:

Suburban/Tahoe ordering ended in January.  2022 start-up delayed pending supplier constrictions and reduced allocation.

Quoted By: "Magic"  Peter Popiel
Phone # :  (407)221-7600
Office #  (813)359-5016
E-mail :  MAGICPETERFLEET@GMAIL.COM

 Florida Sheriffs' Assn Bid FSA20-VEL28.0

321-267-8780   (cell: 321-276-8454)

Only one vehicle with above specs is currently in stock and available for immediate delivery.  2021 model year fleet

 

 

Sub-Total Unit Cost:





 



 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Members of the Airport Authority  
 
FROM:  Justin Hopman, ACE 

Interim Executive Director  
 
DATE:  JULY 15, 2021 
 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION – NEW BUSINESS ITEM C 
 
Discussion and Approval of a Ground Lease at Space Coast Regional 
Airport for Dick Holdings, LLC 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Mr. Evan Dick of Dick Holdings, LLC has requested to lease a parcel of 
land at Space Coast Regional Airport to build a corporate hangar. The 
lease would consist of 17,650 sq ft of land, located along Tico Rd 
south of T-Hangar Building T-11. See attached drawing. 
 
ISSUES 
 
None Observed 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
The Airport Authority Board of Directors could approve or disapprove of 
the ground lease amendment. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The fiscal impact is $4,942.00 annually, or $411.83 a month. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
It is respectfully requested that the Airport Authority Board resolve 
to (1) approved the ground lease amendment, and (3) authorize an 
Authority Officer or the Executive Director to execute the necessary 
documentation upon satisfactory review by legal counsel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Member of:   American Association of Airport Executives 

Florida Airports Council 

 
TIX   SPACE COAST REGIONAL AIRPORT 
COI  MERRITT ISLAND AIRPORT 
X2I   ARTHUR DUNN AIRPARK 
  
355 Golden Knights Blvd.  Titusville, Florida 32780  321.267.8780  fax: 321.383.4284  email: admins@flairport.com 
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7/13/21 at 09:16:43.11 Page: 1

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Check Register

For the Period From Jun 1, 2021 to Jun 30, 2021
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount

39133 6/2/21 A-1- Locksmith 101000 11.25

39134 6/2/21 ACF Standby System 101000 1,897.00

39135 6/2/21 Allen Enterprises, Inc 101000 2,305.60

39136 6/2/21 A T & T 101000 42.80

39137 6/2/21 AT&T Mobility 101000 350.24

39138 6/2/21 A T & T 101000 372.08

39139 6/2/21 Board Of Co. Commi 101000 8,936.00

39139V 6/2/21 Board Of Co. Commi 101000 -8,936.00

39140 6/2/21 Board Of Co. Commi 101000 8,936.80

39141 6/4/21 CHLIC 101000 875.51

39142 6/4/21 City Of Cocoa 101000 58.26

39143 6/4/21 City Electric Supply C 101000 234.09

39144 6/4/21 City Of Titusville 101000 767.65

39145 6/4/21 Carr, Riggs & Ingram 101000 5,700.00

39146 6/4/21 Davis Vision, Inc. 101000 55.60

39147 6/4/21 Dish 101000 120.12

39148 6/4/21 Faster Than Sound, I 101000 510.00

39149 6/4/21 Florida Power & Light 101000 922.39

39150 6/4/21 Florida Alarm Compa 101000 18.00

39151 6/4/21 Vantagepoint Transfe 101000 1,081.20

39152 6/4/21 Keepem Runnin, LLC 101000 463.77

39153 6/4/21 Lowes 101000 1,447.54

39154 6/4/21 Marie's Coffee Servic 101000 73.25

39155 6/4/21 Nix Pest Managemen 101000 256.00

39156 6/4/21 O'Reilly Auto Parts, I 101000 120.90

39157 6/4/21 Pro Chem, Inc. 101000 303.80

39158 6/4/21 Standard Insurance 101000 400.34

39159 6/4/21 STANLEY STEEMER 101000 2,163.00

39160 6/4/21 T's Handyman Servic 101000 1,293.46

39161 6/4/21 Tilford Air & Heat, Inc 101000 13,680.00

39162 6/4/21 Waste Management 101000 803.64

39163 6/4/21 CATHERINE JACOB 101000 200.00

39164 6/4/21 GUY FOREMAN 101000 210.00

39165 6/4/21 JACK CHANDLER 101000 436.29
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Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Check Register

For the Period From Jun 1, 2021 to Jun 30, 2021
Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount

39166 6/4/21 SEASHORE SOLUTI 101000 2,220.45

39167 6/16/21 SYNCB/AMAZON 101000 268.61

39168 6/16/21 Alligator Plumbing 101000 70.22

39169 6/18/21 A T & T 101000 115.43

39170 6/18/21 Brevard County Utility 101000 100.00

39171 6/18/21 Brevard Uniform Co. 101000 110.38

39172 6/18/21 City Of Cocoa 101000 323.75

39173 6/18/21 Florida Coast Equipm 101000 286.62

39174 6/18/21 Florida Power & Light 101000 4,520.43

39175 6/18/21 Garage Door Revoluti 101000 3,825.00

39176 6/18/21 Goodyear 101000 53.18

39177 6/18/21 Home Depot Credit S 101000 1,279.35

39178 6/18/21 VOID 101000

39179 6/18/21 Vantagepoint Transfe 101000 1,081.20

39180 6/18/21 Konica Minolta Busin 101000 218.28

39181 6/18/21 Lacey's Lock Service 101000 33.00

39182 6/18/21 Michael Baker Intern 101000 52,094.08

39183 6/18/21 Michael Baker Intern 101000 3,803.90

39184 6/18/21 Michael Baker Intern 101000 19,900.90

39185 6/18/21 Michael Baker Intern 101000 8,220.00

39186 6/18/21 Nautilus Earth Manag 101000 54,869.33

39187 6/18/21 Parks CDJR Space C 101000 76.29

39188 6/18/21 Preferred Governmen 101000 3,108.25

39189 6/18/21 Staples 101000 287.90

39190 6/18/21 T's Handyman Servic 101000 7,750.30

39191 6/18/21 Watkins Fuel Oil 101000 2,988.31

39192 6/18/21 WhiteBird Attorneys 101000 4,159.50

39193 6/18/21 Seashore Solutions, 101000 2,021.70

39194 6/18/21 Scott Wall 101000 54.00

39195 6/18/21 Jonathon Swindal 101000 95.80

Total 220,046.7
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